
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford 
Tel: 07895 213735 

 

E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 22 November 2023 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
A MEETING OF THE 

Cabinet 

 
WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 30 NOVEMBER 2023 AT 6.00 PM 
MEETING ROOM 1, ABBEY HOUSE, ABBEY CLOSE, ABINGDON, OX14 
3JE 
 
To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel.   

 
Members of the Cabinet 

Member Portfolio 

David Rouane (Chair) Leader of the Council 

Robin Bennett (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet member for 
economic development and regeneration 

Maggie Filipova-Rivers 
(Vice-Chair) 

Statutory Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
member for community wellbeing 

Pieter-Paul Barker Cabinet member for finance and property assets 

Sue Cooper Cabinet member for the environment 

Andrea Powell Cabinet member for corporate services, policy and 
programmes 

Anne-Marie Simpson Cabinet member for planning 

Freddie van Mierlo Cabinet member for climate change and nature recovery 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 

 
 

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT 
 

Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website.   
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings


  2 

 

1  Apologies for absence   
 

To record apologies for absence.   

 
2  Declaration of interests   

 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests 
and non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

 
3  Urgent business and chair's announcements   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chair.   

 
4  Public participation   

 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.   

 
5  Recommendations and updates from other committees   

 
To consider any recommendations to Cabinet from other committees.   

 
6  Joint Local Plan 2041 - Approval of Preferred Options 

Document for Public Consultation  (Pages 3 - 11) 
 

To consider the head of policy and programmes’ report.   

 
7  Car park fees and charges  (Pages 12 - 33) 

 
To consider the report of the head of development and corporate landlord.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 

 

8  Council tax base  (Pages 34 - 38) 
 

To consider the head of finance’s report.   

 
9  Council tax reduction scheme  (Pages 39 - 43) 

 
To consider the head of finance’s report.   

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 



Cabinet Report 

 

 

 

Report of Head of Policy and Programmes 

Author: Andrew Lane 

E-mail: Andrew.Lane@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: All 

 

South Cabinet member responsible: Anne-Marie Simpson 

Tel: 07738 568907 

E-mail: Anne-Marie.Simpson@southoxon.gov.uk  

Vale Cabinet member responsible: Andy Foulsham 

Tel: 07977 416133 

E-mail: andy.foulsham@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Joint Scrutiny Committee, 27 November 2023 

To: South Cabinet, 30 November 2023 

To: Vale Cabinet, 1 December 2023 

 

 

Joint Local Plan 2041 – Approval of Preferred 

Options Document for Public Consultation 

 

Recommendation for Joint Scrutiny Committee: 

The Committee is being asked to review this report and share any comments or 
recommendations with South and Vale Cabinets (meeting on 30 November & 1 December 
respectively). 
 

Recommendations for South and Vale Cabinets: 

(a) To approve the Preferred Options version of the South Oxfordshire and Vale of White 
Horse Joint Local Plan 2041 and supporting documents for a six-week period of public 
consultation in accordance with Regulation 18 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
(b) To delegate authority to the Head of Policy and Programmes, in consultation with the 

South Cabinet Member for Planning and the Vale Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services, Policy and Programmes, to make any necessary minor amendments, 
updates or corrections to the Joint Local Plan and supporting documents/ mapping/ 
appendices, prior to commencement of the consultation period. 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Andrew.Lane@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Anne-Marie.Simpson@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:andy.foulsham@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


Purpose of report 

1. To summarise the progress made to date with preparation of the Joint Local Plan, 
including explaining how comments raised during previous public and internal 
consultation have influenced its structure and content.  

2. To seek both Cabinets’ approval for the next stage of public consultation on the Joint 
Local Plan, which will be a Preferred Options consultation proposed for January – 
February 2024.  

Corporate objectives  

3. The key themes for the Joint Local Plan have been identified from, and inspired by, the 
main planning issues and priorities set out in the councils’ Corporate Plans. These 
themes are: 
 
 Reducing Carbon Emissions 
 Nature Recovery and Landscape 
 Protecting and Enhancing Local Heritage 
 Thriving Inclusive Communities 
 Transport and Facilities 
 Healthy Lifestyles and Safe Communities 
 Jobs and Opportunities for Innovation 
 

Background 

4. Vale of White Horse and South Oxfordshire District Councils are working together to 
produce a Joint Local Plan. Local planning authorities must prepare their local plan, 
setting planning policies for their area, in a manner consistent with national policy, in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Section 19 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended). 

5. Regulation 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012 (as amended) requires public consultation as part of the process of 
local plan preparation in its formative stages, where local authorities should invite 
representations about what a local plan ought to contain. 

6. The NPPF, at paragraph 16c, also requires ‘early, proportionate and effective 
engagement between plan-makers and communities, local organisations, businesses, 
infrastructure providers and operators and statutory consultees.’ 

7. The Joint Local Development Scheme highlighted the intention to split the Regulation 
18 consultation into two main stages, with an ‘Issues’ consultation in 2022, followed by 
a ‘Preferred Options’ consultation in 2024. 

8. In accordance with the above, we undertook a six-week period of public consultation 
from 12 May to 23 June 2022 on an Issues Consultation Document, in order to facilitate 
timely and effective preparation of our emerging Joint Local Plan. This document set 
out a draft Vision for the Plan, highlighting goals for the future and explaining what the 
councils wanted to achieve. Seven key themes were then identified to support delivery 
of the Vision and, under each, the document asked for comments and suggestions on 
what the Joint Local Plan could do to address important spatial challenges and 
opportunities within South and Vale.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



9. The Planning Policy Team worked closely with communications colleagues to prepare 
an online, interactive version of the Issues document, which sat alongside the more 
traditional desktop-published version. Through the use of engaging visuals, a range of 
media types and a concise, user-friendly and specifically ordered consultation 
document, the aim was to encourage a wider range of new audiences to engage with 
our Local Plan p
[...]
sultation with 
the South Cabinet Member for Planning and the Vale Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services, Policy and Programmes. 

 

Appendices 

1. Preferred Options Consultation Document (link to Storymap interactive version and 
PDF version) 

2. Joint Local Plan in a Nutshell 
3. Emerging Policies Map (link to the interactive site) 
4. Equalities Impact Assessment 
5. Sustainability Appraisal and Strategic Environmental Assessment of the South 

Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse Joint Local Plan - Nov 2023 
6. Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) Preliminary Screening Report – Nov 2023 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



Appendix 1: Preferred Options Consultation Document (Storymaps Version), link: 
https://jlp.southandvale.gov.uk/ 
 
 
 
The report has six appendices as follows. Due to the large size, the appendices are 
listed separately on the agenda pages for SODC 
https://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=341&MId=3240 
 
And VOWHDC: 
https://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=549&MId=3182 
 
 
1. Preferred Options Consultation Document (provided in two formats, weblink to our 

online interactive version and as a PDF on the agenda webpage) 
2. Joint Local Plan in a Nutshell (PDF on the agenda webpage) 
3. Emerging Policies Map (Weblink only) 
4. Equalities Impact Assessment (PDF on the agenda webpage) 
5. Sustainability Appraisal and Strategic Environmental Assessment of the South 

Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse Joint Local Plan - Nov 2023 (PDF on the 
agenda webpage) 

6. Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) Preliminary Screening Report – Nov 
2023 (PDF on the agenda webpage) 

 
The weblinks provided show the documents in the way they will appear online during 
the consultation. 
 
Officers encourage using the link to view the Joint Local Plan Preferred Options 
via the interactive website, in order to see the content in its best format and how 
it will be publicly presented. 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

https://jlp.southandvale.gov.uk/
https://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=341&MId=3240
https://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=549&MId=3182
https://jlp.southandvale.gov.uk/
https://jlp.southandvale.gov.uk/pages/policies-map


 

 

Cabinet Report 

 
Report of Head of Development and Corporate Landlord 

Author: John Backley 

Telephone: 01235 422667 

Textphone: 18001 01235 42267 

E-mail: john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: all 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Sue Cooper 

Tel: 01491 835631 

E-mail: sue.cooper@southoxon.gov.uk  

To: CABINET  

Date: 30 November 2023 

 

 

Car park fees for 2024-25 

Recommendations 

(a) Cabinet to agree the car parking fees for the financial year 2024-25. 

In addition, if cabinet amends the fees and charges that require a change in the 
car parking fees or order, to: 

(b) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic to prepare a Notice of Variation under 
the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 for publishing in the local newspaper and all 
affected car parks.   (Or authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic to prepare 
and publish a draft order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984) 

and 

(c) authorise the Head of Development and Corporate Landlord to oversee necessary 
communications and consultations and report back to Cabinet. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides information to help the Cabinet decide if it chooses to amend 
the car park fees and charges in South Oxfordshire District Council car parks. 

2. Reviewing the car park fees and charges each year is in line with the council’s car 
park policy as updated in 2022. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7

mailto:john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:sue.cooper@southoxon.gov.uk


 

 

Corporate Objectives  

3. The provision and pricing of car parks contributes to the delivery of the objectives of 
the South Oxfordshire Corporate Plan 2020/24, wherein strategic objective six seeks 
to deliver the achievem
[...]
 
dealt with 
by a Notice 
of 
Variation? 

A No change £0 No N/A 

B Provide permits for 
residents local to Church 
Road, Wheatley at a cost of 
£70 pa 

De minimis  No as applies 
only to local 
residents 

No, 
requires 
new Order 
(and seek 
to cover 
cost from 
OCC) 

C A new simplified parking 
structure 

+ £100,000 Yes Yes 

D Remove half price permits 
for electric vehicles 

De minimis No Yes 

 

Option A – No Changes 

16. Make no change to the fees.  No change in income. 

Option B - Wheatley permits 

17. Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) is due to consult on implementing on-street parking 
restrictions on Church Road in Wheatley to reduce congestion close to the district 
council car park entrance and bus stops.  OCC has requested allowing local residents 
of properties in Church Road to use the car park at all times (it currently has a limited 
waiting of four hours Monday to Sunday 8am to 6pm).  The exact numbers are still to 
be agreed but will be less than ten.  

18. Church Road car park has 24 bays and usage figures show car park is only half full 
most of the day on average. 

19. This would require a local parking permit scheme as below: 

- permits would only be for residents’ own vehicles, with one permit issued per 
property (six/seven properties tbc) 

Page 16

Agenda Item 7



 

 

- cost of £70 per year replicates the price charged in Oxford by OCC. Elsewhere in 
South Oxfordshire there are higher prices for OCC resident permits, Henley is 
£110 pa and Wallingford is £100 pa. 

- there are no current permits issued in Wheatley so this will require an addition to 
the car park schedule.  As this is an introduction of something new, it is the Legal 
Services view that this cannot be dealt with by way of a variation order.  We are of 
the view that a new order will need to be made, however if this is the only option 
that is to be introduced, or if no other options to be introduced require a new 
order, then a new order is made for this ca
[...]
hoxon.gov.uk  

To: CABINET on 30 November 2023 

To: Council on 14 December 2023 

 

 

Council tax base 2024/25 

Recommendations 

     That Cabinet recommends Council to: 
 

(a)  Approve the report of the head of finance for the calculation of the council’s tax             
base and the calculation of the tax base for each parish area for 2024/2025. 

 
(b)  Agree that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax           
Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire 
District Council as its council tax base for the year 2024/25 be 62,683.2. 

 
(c)  Agree that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax        
Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire 
District Council as the council tax base for the year 2024/25 for each parish be the 
amount shown against the name of that parish in Appendix A of the report of the head 
of finance to Cabinet on 30 November 2023. 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to ask Cabinet to recommend the council tax base for 
2024/25 to Council for approval. 

Page 34

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Vicky.johnson@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Pieter-Paul.Barker@southoxon.gov.uk


 

Corporate Objectives  

2. The calculation of the tax base is a legal requirement and an essential part of the tax 
setting process which helps to achieve the council’s corporate objectives. 

Background 

3. Before the council tax can be set by the council, a calculation has to be made of the 
council tax base, which is an estimate of the taxable resources for the district as a 
whole and for each parish area.   

4. The council tax base for the district has to be notified to Oxfordshire County Council 
and the Police and Crime Commissioner for Thames Valley by 31 January 2024.  Each 
parish and town council is also notified of the figure for its area. 

5. The legislation requires that the council tax base is approved by full council or a non-
executive body with delegated powers.  No such delegation exists, so cabinet is 
therefore asked to recommend to council the schedule set out in Appendix A as the 
council tax base for the district as a whole and for each parish area. 

Options - Calculation of the tax base 

6. The starting point for the calculation is the total number of dwellings and their council 
tax band.  

7. The council then allows for the following information, for each band: 

 
(a) dwellings which will be entirely exempt so no tax is payable (e.g., those occupied 

entirely by students) 
 
(b) dwellings which will attract a 25 per cent reduction (e.g., those with a single adult 

occupier) 
 
(c) dwellings which will attract a 50 per cent reduction (e.g., those where all of the 

adult residents qualify for a reduction) 
 
(d) dwellings which will be treated as being in a lower band because they have been 

adapted for a severely disabled person.  The regulations provide methodology to 
take account of the reduction available to those in band A dwellings 

 
(e) dwellings which will be on the valuation list but which attract discounts or 

disablement relief or are exempt, for only part of the year 
 
8. Each band is then converted into "band D equivalents" by applying the factor laid down 

by legislation.  For example, a band A dwelling is equal to 2/3 of a band D dwelling and 
is therefore multiplied by 2/3 to arrive at the band D equivalent figure, whilst a band H 
dwelling is equal to twice a Band D dwelling and is therefore multiplied by two to arrive 
at the Band D equivalent figure.  All these are then added together to give a total of 
band D equivalents.  

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 

9. A final adjustment is required to allow for non-collection.  The council is required to 
decide what its collection rate is likely to be and apply this to its council tax base. 
Historically the council has assumed a 98 per cent collection rate, however, it would be 
m
[...]
ttenham 28               28 34.6        34.3        0.9%

Long Wittenham 394             363 381.1      346.8      9.9%

Mapledurham 130             130 134.0      130.3      2.8%

Marsh Baldon 126             118 138.5      128.1      8.1%

Moulsford 218             218 255.7      255.3      0.2%

Nettlebed 345             346 378.4      372.1      1.7%

Newington 46               46 57.9        59.0        -1.9%

North Moreton 162             161 195.6      194.2      0.7%

Nuffield 225             226 247.3      245.8      0.6%

Nuneham Courtenay 104             105 112.9      106.7      5.8%

Pishill with Stonor 146             145 193.8      191.5      1.2%

Pyrton 104             92 128.5      117.5      9.4%

Rotherfield Greys 193             189 259.8      253.2      2.6%

Rotherfield Peppard 700             698 958.6      947.4      1.2%

PARISH COUNCIL TAX BASES - 

Page 38

Agenda Item 8



Cabinet Report 

 
Report of Head of Finance  

Author: Trevor Gaffney 

Telephone: 01235 422748 

Textphone: 18001 01235 422748 

E-mail: Trevor.gaffney@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: All 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Pieter-Paul Barker  

Tel: 07764 281854 

E-mail: pieter-paul.barker@southandvale.gov.uk  

To: CABINET on 30 November 2023 

To: COUNCIL on 14 December 2023 

 

 
 

Council tax reduction scheme 2024/25 

Recommendations 

(a) It is recommended that for the 2024/25 financial year onwards the council 
continues to adopt the previous 2023/24 Council Tax Reduction (CTR) Scheme but 
with the following amendment: 

Where the council has identified that a taxpayer has failed to notify the Department 
of Work and Pensions (DWP) of a relevant change in circumstances, affecting their 
legacy benefit or Universal credit, then (where necessary) their entitlement to CTR 
will be stopped, until that notification has taken place and revised DWP benefit 
entitlement known. 

(b) Cabinet recommends to Council for the above change to be incorporated into its 
CTR Scheme for the oncoming 2024/25 financial year onwards. 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to enable the council to adopt and implement a modified 
council tax reduction scheme for the financial years 2024/2025 onwards. 

Corporate Objectives  

2. The council is required by statute to adopt a scheme to help those on low incomes to 
meet their council tax liability.  In accordance with the strategic objective “running an 
efficient council” by having a scheme we meet this objective. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Trevor.gaffney@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:pieter-paul.barker@southandvale.gov.uk


Background 

3. From April 2013, the national scheme to help people on low incomes pay their Council 
Tax (Council Tax Benefit), was abolished and a local scheme was introduced called 
Council Tax Reduction (CTR) scheme. The Government continued to fund the new 
scheme, but with a 10 per cent reduction in funding from the previous CTB scheme. In 
2013, the council decided to keep the new CTR scheme as close to the old CTB 
scheme as possible. 

4. Throughout, joint working with the DWP has remained essential in maintaining 
accurate CTR entitlement when known taxpayer(s) change in circumstances occur.    

Proposals for 2023/24 onwards 

5. It is proposed to insert a requirement for individuals to demonstrate (where necessary) 
that they have notified the DWP that they have had a change in their circumstances.  
 

6. The current CTR scheme is designed that any person in receipt of one of the below 
benefits is deemed as passported. 

 Employment and Support Allowance 

 Income Support  

 Job Seekers Allowance  

  Universal Credit 

The requirement is for the person to notify any changes in circumstances to the DWP 
and not necessarily the council. Therefore, in circumstances where the council has 
identified undeclared changes, it is unable to currently correct any discrepancy until the 
individual has notified the DWP any revised UC 
[...]
ndation does not involve the need for any procurement.  

Risks 

20. There is a risk that the current CTR rules allow an individual to continue claiming CTR, 
without the council being able to make sure its correct.  The current risk is to the public 
purse due to error and fraud, through undeclared changes in circumstances. 

21. Changing a council tax reduction scheme which levels up categories of all claimants 
without being supported by robust principles and consultation, could be open to legal 
challenge on equalities grounds. However, to mitigate this, the council has ensured that 
it has fully complied with the necessary equality requirements. 

Other implications 

22. As this modification to the current scheme is designed to minimise error and help 
protect the public funds then no other considerations have been deemed necessary. 
No Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) of the proposed change has been conducted, as 
by its nature, the proposal purely addresses an administration risk which currently 
exists for undeclared changes.  

Conclusion 

23. The council must adopt a local council tax reduction scheme for 2024/25 by 11 March 
2024 and it is proposed that this be based on a scheme which intends to support all 
residents on low incomes with help towards paying their council tax.  The proposal in 
this report as proposed by the Cabinet Member for Finance, is to enhance the current 
scheme to ensure it helps residents during the cost-of-living crisis; continues to be fair 

Page 42

Agenda Item 9



on all residents, protects the vulnerable, and helps minimise error and potentially 
fraudulent activity. 

 

Background Papers 

None  

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	6 Joint Local Plan 2041 - Approval of Preferred Options Document for Public Consultation
	Appendix 1 cover note

	7 Car park fees and charges
	8 Council tax base
	9 Council tax reduction scheme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 

 

Cabinet 

 
Held on Thursday 30 November 2023 at 6.00 pm 
Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Cabinet members: Councillors David Rouane (Chair), Pieter-Paul Barker, Sue Cooper, 
Andrea Powell and Anne-Marie Simpson 
Officers: John Backley (Technical Services Manager), Steve Culliford (Democratic 
Services Team Leader), and Mark Stone (Chief Executive)  
 

Remote attendance:  
Cabinet members: Councillors Robin Bennett and Maggie Filipova-Rivers 
Officers: Andrew Busby (Head of Development and Corporate Landlord), Trevor Gaffney 
(Revenues and Benefits Manager), Simon Hewings (Head of Finance), Andrew Lane 
(Planning Policy Team Leader), Jeremy Lloyd (Broadcasting Officer), Suzanne Malcolm 
(Deputy Chief Executive - Place), Mark Minion (Head of Corporate Services), Lucy Murfett 
(Policy Manager), Tim Oruye (Head of Policy and Programmes), Tom Rice (Planning 
Policy Officer) and Vivien Williams (Head of Legal and Democratic - Interim) 
 
 

44 Declaration of interests  
 
None 
 

45 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
The chair read a statement in memory of two members of staff, Patrick Arran and Louise 
Franklin, who had passed away.  Cabinet paused for a moment of silence.   
 

46 Public participation  
 
Two members of the public addressed Cabinet.   
 
(1) Dr Sue Roberts made a statement in support of the draft Joint Local Plan.  However, 

she made suggestions to reduce the number homes built, and to protect the natural 
environment.   

 
(2) Professor Richard Harding, chairman of CPRE Oxfordshire and a local resident, 

welcoming the local plan policies that protected and enhanced the countryside.  He 
asked that policy CE5 was amended to strengthened to encourage rooftop solar on 



 

 

all new buildings.  He asked when the policy map would be updated to show areas 
suitable for solar farms and called for a land-use framework for Oxfordshire.   

 

47 Recommendations and updates from other committees  
 
Cabinet noted that there were no recommendations or updates from other committees.   
 

48 Joint Local Plan 2041 - Approval of Preferred Options Document 
for Public Consultation  
 
Cabinet considered the head of policy and programmes’ report on the Joint Local Plan.  
The report summarised the work that had taken place to prepare the draft local plan, the 
first joint local plan with Vale of White Horse District Council.  The report also sought 
Cabinet’s approval to progress the plan to the next stage, the Regulation 18 preferred 
options stage for public consultation in 2024.   
 
The Cabinet member for planning welcomed the draft joint local plan, which would replace 
the two councils’ adopted local plans.  The draft plan set out the preferred options and 
policies, including new policies on net zero carbon, biodiversity net-gain, water efficiency, 
and dark skies.  Due to the large amount of development already included in the existing 
adopted local plans, in this local plan there was no need to allocate new strategic 
greenfield housing sites or new employment sites, beyond those already planned.  The 
draft plan proposed just two new housing allocations, both brownfield sites, with just one in 
South Oxfordshire, being the site of the former council offices at Crowmarsh Gifford.   
 
The Cabinet member highlighted the innovative consultation methods proposed for this 
stage.  The consultation would be more engaging and accessible to reach as many people 
as possible.  An example was the Local Plan in a Nutshell, which would contain the 
headlines of the plan to allow the public to give their views quickly, without going into the 
detail.  There was also an interactive policies map to make it easier for everyone to find 
out which policies applied to any site.   
 
Cabinet noted that the Joint Scrutiny Committee had been due to consider the Joint Local 
Plan on 27 November but this meeting had been postponed due to the passing away of a 
senior officer.  The committee would meet on 7 December instead.  To allow the 
committee’s comments to be considered before commencing the consultation on the draft 
local plan, the Cabinet member proposed an amended recommendation (b), in addition to 
recommendation (a) as set out in the report.  Cabinet supported this amendment.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the draft joint local plan and the proposed consultation arrangements.  
Consultation was due to commence in January 2024 and run for six weeks into February.  
Cabinet looked forward to receiving the consultation responses.  Cabinet also thanked 
officers for their work on preparing the plan for consultation.   
 
RESOLVED to:  
 
(a) approve the Preferred Options version of the South Oxfordshire and Vale of White 

Horse Joint Local Plan 2041 and supporting documents for a six-week period of 
public consultation in accordance with Regulation 18 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012; and  

 



 

 

(b) authorise the head of policy and programmes, in consultation with the South Cabinet 
member for planning and the Vale Cabinet member for corporate services, policy and 
programmes, to make any necessary amendments, updates or corrections to the 
Joint Local Plan and supporting documents, mapping and appendices, including to 
consider any comments or suggestions from the Joint Scrutiny Committee, prior to 
commencement of the consultation period.   

 

49 Car park fees and charges  
 
Cabinet considered the head of development and corporate landlord’s report on the annual 
review of the council’s car parking fees.  Cabinet noted that the council’s car parking 
function should be self-financing, with the aim for income to meet costs.  Any surplus could 
be spent on car park resurfacing, the provision and maintenance of toilets in the car parks, 
and related infrastructure, such as cycle racks.   
 
The report set out the following options: 

 Option A – no change to the current car parking fees;  

 Option B – provide permits of residents local to Church Road car park in Wheatley 
at £70 per annum (limited to one permit per property);  

 Option C – a new simplified parking fee structure, as set out in table 4 in the report; 
and  

 Option D – remove half price permits for electric vehicles.   
 
Cabinet considered the options and concluded that the council should increase car parking 
fees to allow the expected increase in costs to be met.  This removed option A.   
 
The Cabinet member for the environment proposed options B and C and added that 
permits should be available for all council owned car parks where there was currently no 
charge.  The Cabinet member also proposed that officers should write to Wallingford Town 
Council and the other private landowner to seek their endorsement to align the parking 
fees structure at Goldsmith’s Lane car park in Wallingford to bring the fees into line with 
the Cattlemarket car park.   
 
Cabinet supported these proposals but rejected a further proposal for option D, as Cabinet 
believed that removing the half price permits for electric vehicles would send the wrong 
message at this stage.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) to agree the car parking fees for the financial year 2024-25, including: 

(i) providing permits for residents local to Church Road car park, Wheatley at a 
cost of £70 per year (one permit per property);  

(ii) providing permits for other car parks where there is currently no charge, at a 
cost of £70 per year;  

(iii) a new simplified parking fee structure, as set out at table 4 in the head of 
development and corporate landlord’s report to Cabinet on 30 November 2023;  

 
(b) in relation to (a)(i) and (ii) above, to authorise the head of legal and democratic to 

prepare and publish a draft order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984;  
 



 

 

(c) in relation to (a)(iii) above, to authorise the head of legal and democratic to prepare a 
Notice of Variation under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 for publishing in the 
local newspaper and all affected car parks;  

 
(d) to request the head of development and corporate landlord to write to Wallingford 

Town Council and the private landowner to seek their endorsement to align the 
parking fees structure at Goldsmith’s Lane car park, Wallingford to bring the fees into 
line with the Cattlemarket car park in Wallingford; and  

 
(e) to authorise the head of development and corporate landlord to oversee necessary 

communications and consultations and report back to Cabinet.   
 

50 Council tax base  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on setting the council tax base for 
2024/25.  Each year an estimate was made of the taxable resources for the district as a 
whole and for each parish area.  This was then recommended by Cabinet to full Council 
for approval.  The council tax base for the district would then be notified to Oxfordshire 
County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner for Thames Valley, plus each 
parish and town council.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the report and the detail it provided for each parish.   
 
RECOMMENDED to Council to: 
 
(a) approve the report of the head of finance for the calculation of the council’s tax base 

and the calculation of the tax base for each parish area for 2024/2025;  
 
(b) agree that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 

Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire 
District Council as its council tax base for the year 2024/25 be 62,683.2; and  

 
(c) agree that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 

Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire 
District Council as the council tax base for the year 2024/25 for each parish be the 
amount shown against the name of that parish in Appendix A of the report of the 
head of finance to Cabinet on 30 November 2023. 

 

51 Council tax reduction scheme  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on a review of the council tax reduction 
scheme.   
 
Following a change in practices by the Department of Work and Pensions, the report 
proposed a change to the council’s scheme to require individuals to demonstrate that they 
had notified the government Department when they had a change in their circumstances.   
 
Cabinet supported the proposed change for recommendation on to Council.   
 
 
 



 

 

RECOMMENDED to Council: 
 
(a) that for the 2024/25 financial year onwards the council continues to adopt the 

previous 2023/24 Council Tax Reduction Scheme but with the following amendment: 
 
“Where the council has identified that a taxpayer has failed to notify the Department 
of Work and Pensions of a relevant change in circumstances, affecting their legacy 
benefit or Universal Credit, then (where necessary) their entitlement to council tax 
reduction will be stopped, until that notification has taken place and revised 
Department of Work and Pensions benefit entitlement known.”   
 

(b) that the above change to be incorporated into its Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
the oncoming 2024/25 financial year onwards.   

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.06 pm 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

 
 


